

FILED

MAR 06 2017

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 346064

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ALLAN and GINA MARGITAN, Appellants

vs.

SPOKANE REGIONAL HEALTH DISTRICT and SPOKANE
REGIONAL HEALTH DISTRICT BOARD OF HEALTH,
Respondents,

and

MARK and JENNIFER HANNA, Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS SPOKANE REGIONAL HEALTH
DISTRICT and SPOKANE REGIONAL HEALTH DISTRICT
BOARD OF HEALTH

Michelle K. Fossum
Sayre Sayre & Fossum, P.S.
201 W. North River Dr., Suite 460
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 325-7330
WSBA No. 20249

Attorneys for Respondent SRHD
and SRHD Board of Health

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
	A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
	B. RELEVANT FACTS	3
III.	ARGUMENT	11
	A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
	B. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED MARGITANS' CLAIM THAT SRHD ENGAGED IN A TEMPORARY UNCONSTITUTIONAL TAKING OF THE EASEMENT ACROSS HANNA'S PROPERTY	11
	1. Nature of Margitans' Interest in the Easement on Hannas Property	12
	2. Unconstitutional Taking Jurisprudence	13
	3. No Unconstitutional Taking Has Occurred	15
	C. THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED MARGITANS' NEGLIGENCE CLAIMS PURSUANT TO THE PUBLIC DUTY DOCTRINE	19
	1. SRHD Did Not Owe A Duty To Margitans	19
	2. Legislative Intent Exception	21
	3. Failure to Enforce Exception	25

	a.	<i>The Broad Discretion Vested in SRHD Prevents a Duty from Arising</i>	<u>27</u>
	b.	<i>The Drain Field Within the Easement</i>	<u>27</u>
	c.	<i>Pressurized Water Line</i>	<u>29</u>
	4.	<u>Special Relationship Exception</u>	<u>30</u>
		1. <u>Privity</u>	<u>31</u>
		2. <u>Express Assurances</u>	<u>31</u>
		3. <u>Justifiable Reliance</u>	<u>33</u>
D.		THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED MARGITANS' CLAIMS ALLEGING THAT SRHD INTENTIONALLY FAILED TO ENFORCE WAC 242-276A-0210	<u>34</u>
E.		THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED MARGITANS' INTENTIONAL INTERFERENCE WITH A BUSINESS EXPECTANCY CLAIM	<u>36</u>
	1.	<u>Elements</u>	<u>37</u>
	2.	<u>SRHD Has No Enforcement Authority With Respect to the Water Line Because There is No Evidence of a Violation of the Horizontal Separation Requirement</u>	<u>37</u>
	3.	<u>SRHD Did Not Have Knowledge of the Business Expectancy at the Time of Installation of the SRHD/Hanna Agreement</u>	<u>40</u>
	4.	<u>SRHD Did Not Act for An Improper Purpose or By Improper Means</u>	<u>41</u>
F.		SRHD IS ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS	<u>47</u>

V. CONCLUSION _____ 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Table of Cases

Atherton Condominium Apartment Owner's Assoc. v. Blume Development Co.,
115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990) _____ 26

Babcock v. Mason County Fire Dist. No. 6,
144 Wn.2d 774, 30 P.3d 1261 (2001) _____ 20,30,31

Bellevue Farm Owners Ass'n. v. State of Washington Shorelines Hearings Bd.,
100 Wn.App. 341, 997 P.2d 380, review denied,
142 Wn.2d 1014, 16 P.3d 1265 (2000) _____ 47

Bender v. City of Seattle,
99 Wn.2d 582, 664 P.2d 492 (1983) _____ 34,35

Biggers v. City of Bainbridge Island,
162 Wn.2d 683, 169 P.3d 14 (2007) _____ 47

Birklid v. The Boeing Co.,
1227 Wn.2d 853, 904 P.2d 278 (1995) _____ 35

Campbell v. Bellevue,
85 Wn.2d 1, 530 P.2d 234 (1975) _____ 24

Caulfield v. Kitsap County,
108 Wn.App. 242, 29 P.3d 738 (2001) _____ 21

City of Olympia v. Palzer,
107 Wn.2d 225, 728 P.2d 135 (1986) _____ 12

Cummins v. Lewis County,
156 Wn.2d 844, 133 P.3d 458 (2006) _____ 33

Dickson v. Kates,
132 Wn.App. 724, 133 P.3d 498 (2006) _____ 12

<i>Halvorson v. Dahl</i> , 89 Wn.2d 673, 574 P.2d 1190 (1978)	<u>23</u>
<i>Hanna v. Margitan</i> , 193 Wn.App. 596, 373 P.3d 300 (2016)	<u>10</u>
<i>Herron v. KING Broad. Co.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 762, 776 P.2d 98 (1989)	<u>11</u>
<i>Hertog v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wn.2d 265, 979 P.2d 400 (1999)	<u>20</u>
<i>Lakeview Boulevard Condominium Ass'n v. Apartment Sales Corp.</i> , 102 Wn.App. 599, 9 P.3d 879 (2000)	<u>20,21</u>
<i>Libera v. City of Port Angeles</i> , 178 Wn.App. 669, 316 P.3d 1064 (2013)	<u>37,42</u>
<i>Littlefair v. Schulze</i> , 169 Wn.App. 659, 278 P.3d 218 (2012)	<u>46</u>
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419, 102 S.Ct. 3164 (1982)	<u>18</u>
<i>Margitan v. Spokane Regional Health District</i> , 192 Wn.App. 1024 (2016)(unpublished)	<u>2,10,13,28,29,38</u>
<i>Miotke v. City of Spokane</i> , 101 Wn.2d 307, 678 P.2d 803 (1984)	<u>17</u>
<i>Mull v. City of Bellevue</i> , 64 Wn.App. 245, 823 P.2d 1152 (1992)	<u>20,31</u>
<i>Munich v. Skagit Emergency Communications Ctr.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 871, 288 P.3d 328 (2012)	<u>33</u>
<i>Pleas v. City of Seattle</i> , 112 Wn.2d 794, 144 P.3d 276 (2006)	<u>41,42,45</u>

<i>Presbytery of Seattle v. King County</i> , 114 Wn.2d 320, 787 P.2d 907, cert. denied, 498 U.S. 911, 111 S.Ct. 284, 112 L.Ed.2d 238 (1990)	15
<i>Ravenscroft v. Washington Water Power Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 911, 969 P.2d 75 (1998)	21
<i>Scrivener v. Clark Coll.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 439, 334 P.3d 541 (2014)	11
<i>Smith v. City of Kelso</i> , 112 Wn.App. 277, 48 P.3d 372 (2002)	19,26,27
<i>Stannik v. Bellingham-Whatcom County Dist. Bd. of Health</i> , 48 Wn.App. 160, 737 P.2d 1054 (1987)	20
<i>Taylor v. Stevens County</i> , 111 Wn.2d 159, 759 P.2d 447 (1998)	26,31
<i>West Coast, Inc. v. Snohomish County</i> , 112 Wn.App. 200, 48 P.3d 997 (2002)	20
<i>Westmark Development Corporation v. City of Burien</i> , 149 Wn.App. 540, 166 P.3d 813 (2007)	41,42
<i>Woods View II, LLC v. Kitsap County</i> , 188 Wn.App. 1, 352 P.3d 807 (2015)	14,18,20,25,32,33
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	11

Statutes

RCW § 4.84.030	47
RCW § 4.84.370	47,48
RCW § 4.96.010	34
RCW § 43.20.050	24,25
RCW § 43.20.050(2)(c)(3)	21

Rules

RAP 14.2	47
RAP 18.1	47

Other Authority

WAC 246-272A _____	22,27,29
WAC 246-272A-0001 _____	22,24,25
WAC 246-272A-0210 _____	2,4,25,34
WAC 246-272A-0430 _____	27
WAC 246-272A-0430(2) _____	27,29
WAC 246-272A-0430(2)(b) _____	28
WAC 246-272A-0430(3) _____	27
WAC 242-276A-0210 _____	34,36
Bellevue Municipal Code § 16.32.090 _____	24
17 WILLIAM B. STOEBUCK, WASHINGTON PRACTICE: REAL PROPERTY LAW, § 2.1, (2004) _____	12
17 WILLIAM B. STOEBUCK, WASHINGTON PRACTICE: REAL PROPERTY LAW, § 2.1, (2016) _____	13
United States Constitution, U.S. Const. amend 5 _____	13
Washington Constitution, Art 1, § 16 _____	14
